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WELDER OR

PHYSIOTHERAPIST?

PROGRAMMER OR

SOMMELIER?



The ratio between temporary workers and the total amount of workers rises from 1,73% 

of October 2016 to 1,94% of October 2017

Last data on work’s market evolution 
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The ratio between temporary workers and the total amount of workers rises from 1,38%, of 

December 2016  to 1,70% of December 2017

Sources:  Ebitemp – «Nota congiunturale» February 2018; 

ISTAT – «Occupati e Disoccupati»

INPS – «Osservatorio sul Precariato» Jan-Dec

• Total hiring +19%

• Temporary (direct & through work agencies) +27%

• Permanent -8%

• Temporary (through work agencies) +22%

Between January ‘17 and December ‘17 (vs ‘16)

…companies prefer flexibility



Italian market expanding: growth 2017 vs 2016

3

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Avg.*

34% 35% 23% 18% ~ 27%

26% 27% 25% 28% ~27%

23% 29% 27% 26% ~ 26%

16% 25% 23% 28% ~ 23%

Sources: Q1, Q2 , Q3 and Q4 2017 corporate presentation results Adecco, Randstad, Manpower

* Average calculated assuming same revenue volume for each period



Widespread presence throughout Italy

4

< 500 K 500 – 999 K > 1 mln

10
13

11 4

4

38

2 12

6

7

2

4 5

2

5

1

1

1

128 branches across Italy
(March 2018)

Efficient and highly scalable 

organization

Last openings
Sarezzo (BS)

Gallarate Family Care (VA)

Next openings
Rimini (RN)

Schio (VI)

Morbegno (SO

Sources: Istat 2014 and corporate data

Commercial 

Direction

27 Team 

Leader

Head 

Quarters

128 Branches

Growth continues on internal lines, from 121 branches of 1st January 2017 to 128 branches 

March 2018

The colors in the graphic represent the density of open-ended employees  by region



Main P&L indicators 2017 vs 2016
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+26,7% 

RICAVI

+29,1% 

EBITDA 

ADJUSTED

+24,4% 

UTILE NETTO 

ADJUSTED

REVENUES EBITDA 

ADJUSTED

NET INCOME 

ADJUSTED



432,8 461,0
583,9

2015 2016 2017

Main economic indicators

6

Revenues (€ mln)

First Contribution Margin (€ mln )

CAGR (%) 16,2

Net Income (€ mln)

EBITDA (€ mln)

CAGR 
(EBITDA adj.) (%)

12,0

CAGR 
(NI adj.) (%)

25,0CAGR (%) 11,1

14,9 17,0

22,0
17,7 17,2

22,2

2015 2016 2017

Rettificato

58,3 60,2

71,9

2015 2016 2017

4,5

9,3
12,2

8,2
10,3

12,8

2015 2016 2017

Rettificato

Adjusted

Adjusted



Income statement 2017 by quarters vs 2016
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Euro 

Millions
Q1 17 Q2 17 Q3 17 Q4 17 2017 2016

Revenue 130,1 154,4 145,0 154,4 583,9 460,9

YoY 33,6% 34,5% 22,7% 18,2% 26,7% 6,5%

Gross

Margin
16,0 19,7 17,1 19,1 71,9 60,2

Gross 

Margin %
12,3% 12,7% 11,8% 12,4% 12,3% 13,1%

EBITDA 4,1 7,4 5,0 5,5 22,0 17,0

EBITDA 

margin
3,2% 4,8% 3,5% 3,6% 3,8% 3,7%

EBIT 3,5 6,9 4,3 4,3 19,0 15,5

Net    

Income
2,2 4,7 2,9 2,4 12,2 9,3



Income statement 2017 vs 2016
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1.001

(7.578)

5.054

0,1%

(1.689)

207

3.572

(0,1%)

585

4.157

0,1%

(1.178)

2.979

0,1%

in Euro migliaia2,0

Other income 11.957

Overheads (55.212)

EBITDA 16.973

% Revenue 3,7%

Provisions and impairment losses (469)

Amortisation/depreciation (1.046)

EBIT 15.458

% Revenue 3,4%

Net financial income (1.449)

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES 14.009

% Revenue 3,0%

Taxes (4.748)

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 9.261

% Revenue 2,0%

12.958

(62.790)

22.027

3,8%

(2.158)

(839)

19.030

3,3%

(864)

18.166

3,1%

(5.926)

12.240

2,1%

DELTA

122.945

(111.314)

11.631

(0,8%)

EUR thousand 2016

REVENUE 460.952

Temporary work cost (400.724)

FIRST CONTRIBUTION MARGIN 60.228

% Revenue 13,1%

2017

583.897

(512.038)

71.859

12,3%



Main balance sheet indicators
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31/12/15 31/12/16 31/12/17

NWC
(Euro millions)

29,1 38,3 45,5

NFP 
(Euro milioni)

43,5 40,8 35,0

DSO (days)

Credits/Revenues *360 
71 81 76

NFP / EQUITY 0,65 0,54 0,40

Q1:
71

Q2:
67

Q3: 
70

Q4:
72

DSO Quarterly DSO Quarterly

Q1:
74

Q2:
72

Q3: 
74

Q4:
72

Q1:
76

Q2:
73

Q3: 
69

Q4:
69

DSO Quarterly



Thank You

for

Your Attention



Income statement 2017 vs 2016 
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In Euro (‘000) At 31 December Variation 2017/2016

2017
% on 

Revenues
2016

% on 

Revenues
Value %

Revenue 583.897 100,0% 460.952 100,0% 122.945 26,7%

Costs of temporary work (512.038) (87,7%) (400.724) (86,9%) (111.314) 27,8%

First contribution margin 71.859 12,3% 60.228 13,1% 11.631 19,3%

Other income 12.958 2,2% 11.957 2,6% 1.001 8,4%

Employee costs (31.538) (5,4%) (28.012) (6,1%) (3.526) 12,6%

Cost of raw materials and consum. (257) (0,0%) (233) (0,1%) (24) 9,8%

Costs for services (30.172) (5,2%) (26.164) (5,7%) (4.008) 15,3%

Other operating expenses (823) (0,1%) (803) (0,2%) (20) 2,4%

EBITDA 22.027 3,8% 16.973 3,7% 5.054 29,8%

Provisions and impairment losses (2.158) (0,4%) (469) (0,1%) (1.689) 360,4%

Amortisation/depreciation (795) (0,1%) (638) (0,1%) (157) 24,6%

EBITA 19.074 3,3% 15.866 3,4% 3.208 20,2%

Amortisation of intangible assets (44) (0,0%) (408) (0,1%) 364 (89,1%)

EBIT 19.030 3,3% 15.458 3,4% 3.572 23,1%

Financial income 80 0,0% 157 0,0% (77) (49,2%)

Financial expense (944) (0,2%) (1.606) (0,3%) 662 (41,2%)

Pre-tax profit (loss) 18.166 3,1% 14.009 3,0% 4.157 29,7%

Income taxes (5.926) (1,0%) (4.748) (1,0%) (1.178) 24,8%

Profit (loss) for the year 12.240 2,1% 9.261 2,0% 2.979 32,2%



Statement of financial position 2017 vs 2016
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In Euro (‘000) Variation 2017/2016

31/12/2017
% on NIC* / 

Total sourc.
31/12/2016

% on NIC* / 

Total sourc.
Value %

Intangible assets and goodwill 74.472 59,8% 74.563 63,3% (91) (0,1%)

Property, plant and equipment 2.300 1,8% 2.096 1,8% 204 9,8%

Other net non-current assets and 

liabilities
2.163 1,7% 2.911 2,5% (748) (25,7%)

Total non-current 

assets/liabilities
78.935 63,5% 79.570 67,5% (635) (0,8%)

Trade receivables 123.312 99,1% 104.175 88,4% 19.137 18,4%

Other receivables 7.209 5,8% 6.061 5,1% 1.148 19,0%

Current tax assets 23 0,0% 336 0,3% (313) (93,0%)

Trade payables (6.946) (5,6%) (8.224) (7,0%) 1.278 (15,5%)

Current employee benefits (39.835) (32,0%) (33.376) (28,3%) (6.459) 19,4%

Other payables (32.696) (26,3%) (27.881) (23,7%) (4.815) 17,3%

Current tax liabilities (2.662) (2,1%) (190) (0,2%) (2.472) 1297,5%

Current provisions for risks and 

charges
(2.948) (2,4%) (2.644) (2,2%) (304) 11,5%

Net working capital 45.458 36,5% 38.257 32,5% 7.201 18,8%

Total loans - net invested capital 124.393 100,0% 117.827 100,0% 6.566 5,6%

Equity 88.308 71,0% 75.978 64,5% 12.330 16,2%

Net financial indebtedness 35.021 28,1% 40.771 34,6% (5.750) (14,1%)

Employee benefits 1.064 0,9% 1.078 0,9% (14) (1,3%)

Total sources 124.393 100,0% 117.827 100,0% 6.566 5,6%

* Net invested capital



Disclaimer
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• This document was prepared by Openjobmetis S.p.A. Employment Agency (“Openjobmetis” or the “Company”) to be used exclusively during

today’s presentation on the Company and its subsidiaries (jointly the “Group”) for purposes other than that for which it was prepared.

• The information contained here was not subject to review or audit by any independent body or party and there are no guarantees of any

type, implicit or explicit, to that regard, nor it is possible to rely on the correctness, accuracy, completeness, or precision of the information

and opinions contained in this document.

• Certain portions of this presentation contain prospective statements/figures that merely represent estimates and that could be different,

even dramatically, from effective future results obtained. The Company, the other companies of the Group, related directors, employees,

consultants or representatives, its directors, employees, consultants or representatives, cannot be considered in any way responsible for any

consequences, direct or indirect, resulting from the reading, processing or evaluation of this document or from any event that occurs to

anyone with which it is associated. This document does not contain all the information inherent to the Company, its activities and the

reference sector that may be necessary to evaluate an investment decision.

• This document cannot constitute the information and valuation basis for any type of market solicitation and does not constitute an offer or

an invitation to purchase or subscribe shares, and it does not, nor does any part of it, constitute a contract or a commitment to contract, nor

can it be relied upon in relation to the stipulation of any contract or assumption of commitments of any kind.

• The document was presented exclusively for your information and cannot be reproduced, transmitted or distributed to third parties, nor can

it be published, as a whole or in part, for any reason. Failure to observe these conditions could constitute a violation of applicable

regulations.

• Unless otherwise provided, the information and opinions contained in this document are provided based on the situation existing as at the

date of this presentation and, therefore, are subject to changes or variations without the obligation of prior notification. The Company does

not assume any responsibility in relation to the modification or update of this document, nor does it commit to provide additional

information that may be requested by the intended readers.

• This document contains statements and estimates that are not necessarily linked to actual events, but that regard future events and are

identified by word such as “belief”, “expectation”, “estimate”, “intention”, “forecast”, “objective”, “strategy”, “target” and other similar

expressions. These statements, as well as the assumptions, opinions, and judgements of the Company and third parties, are subject to

modification, even significantly, and are by nature opinions and forecasts and, as such, are uncertain and subject to risks. Therefore, the

final results or events may differ, possibly dramatically, from the forecasts. Neither the Company nor the Group assumes any obligation to

update any of the statements regarding future circumstances or forecasts, hence these statements are updated as of the date of this

document and it is not possible to rely on them.

• The statements contained in this document and regarding past activities or trends do not constitute a representation or a guarantee that

these activities or these trends will continue in the future.

• Having accepted this document or having taken part in its presentation, the reader (a) declares that he/she has read and accepts that he/she

is bound to comply with the provisions of this disclaimer; and (b) commits to not divulge the information contained herein to third parties, in

full compliance with the above.
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